IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

In Re: CLOSURE OF WHEELING COURTHOUSE

Misc. NO. 5:20-MC-35

ORDER CLOSING WHEELING COURTHOUSE

Effective immediately, the United States District Court, the United States Bankruptcy Court, the United States Probation Office, the office of the Federal Public Defender, the office of the United States Marshals Service, the office of the United States Attorney, the office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and any other offices located at the Wheeling point of holding court are temporarily closed to the public to allow for sanitation and deep cleaning following possible COVID-19 exposure.

The Clerk of the District Court, in conjunction with the General Services Administration, will determine when it is safe to reopen the courthouse.

It is so **ORDERED**.

The Court **DIRECTS** the Clerk to provide a copy of this Order to the U.S. Bankruptcy Court, the Federal Public Defender, the United States Marshal, the United States Attorney, the Chief Probation Officer, the office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and the General Services Administration.

DATED: November 10, 2020.

Gina M. Groh

Chief United States District Judge